

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III
No. 2009AP2502-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

QUENTIN J. LOUIS,
Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER VACATING A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION AND GRANTING A NEW TRIAL IN THE
INTEREST OF JUSTICE, ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR MARATHON COUNTY, HONORABLE VINCENT K.
HOWARD, PRESIDING

NON-PARTY BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

The INNOCENCE NETWORK and
the WISCONSIN INNOCENCE PROJECT at the UNIVERSITY OF
WISCONSIN LAW SCHOOL'S FRANK J. REMINGTON CENTER,
Amici Curiae

Keith A. Findley
Bar No. 1012149

Peter Moreno
Bar No. 1073666

Wisconsin Innocence Project
Frank J. Remington Center
University of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 262-4763

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. The science underlying Louis’s conviction has evolved in significant ways that the jury never heard about.	2
A. The defense experts are legitimate.	2
B. Scientific research seriously challenges traditional SBS theory.	2
II. The circuit court properly exercised its interest-of-justice authority.....	7
III. The disputed confession is not dispositive.	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 73 Wis.2d 651, 245 N.W.2d 654 (1976).....	9
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 2008 WI App 33, 308 Wis.2d 374, 746 N.W.2d 590.....	1
<i>State v. Harp</i> , 161 Wis.2d 773, 469 N.W.2d 210 (Ct. App. 1991)	10
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 2010 WI 97.....	10
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2006 WI 15, 288 Wis.2d 551, 709 N.W.2d 436	9

<i>State v. Neuser</i> , 191 Wis.2d 131, 528 N.W.2d 49 (Ct. App. 1995).....	9
--	---

WISCONSIN STATUTES

805.15.....	10
805.15(1).....	10
805.18(1).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.C. Duhaime et al., <i>The shaken baby syndrome: a clinical, pathological, and biomechanical study</i> , 66 J. Neurosurg. 409 (1987)	5
Andrew Sirotnak, <i>Medical Disorders that Mimic Abusive Head Trauma</i> , in <i>Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Children: A Medical, Legal, and Forensic Reference</i> 191 (Frasier et al. eds., 2006)	6
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>Anatomy of a Misdiagnosis</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 21, 2010, at A31, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2010/09/21/opinion/21tuerkheimer.html?_r=1&scp=1&sq=Tuerkheimer&st=cse	1
Deobrah Tuerkheimer, <i>The Next Innocence Project: Shaken Baby Syndrome and the Criminal Courts</i> , 87 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1 (2009)	4, 5, 8
Drizin & Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004).....	11
F.A. Bandak, <i>Shaken baby syndrome: a biomechanics analysis of injury mechanisms</i> , 151 Forensic Sci. Int. 71 (2005).....	5

Gregg T. Leuder et al., <i>Perimacular Retinal Folds Simulating Nonaccidental Injury in an Infant</i> , 124 Archives Ophthalmology 1782 (2006)	6
Jan E. Leestma, “ <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome</i> ”: <i>Do Confessions by Alleged Perpetrators Validate the Concept?</i> , 11 J. of Amer. Phys. & Surgeons 14 (2006).....	3, 4, 6
John Plunkett, <i>Fatal head injuries caused by short-distance falls</i> , 22 Am. J. Forensic Med. Pathol. 1 (2001).....	2
Mark Donohoe, <i>Evidence-Based Medicine in Shaken Baby Syndrome; Part I: Literature Review, 1966-1998</i> , 24 Am. J. Forens. Med. & Pathol. 239 (2003)	3, 4
MaryAnn Gilliland, <i>Interval Duration Between Injury and Severe Symptoms in Nonaccidental Head Trauma in Infants and Young Children</i> , 43 J. Forensic Sci. 723 (1998)	6
Ofshe & Leo, <i>The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74 Denv. U. L. Rev. 979 (1997).....	11
P.E. Lantz, <i>Perimacular Retinal Folds from Childhood Head Trauma</i> , 328 Brit. Med. J. 754 (2004)	6
Patrick Barnes & Michael Krasnokutsky, <i>Imaging of the Central Nervous System in Suspected or Alleged Nonaccidental Injury, Including the Mimics</i> , 18 Top. Magn. Reson. Imaging 53 (2007)	6
Robert Huntington, <i>Letter, Symptoms Following Head Injury</i> , 23 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 105 (2002).....	7
Ronald Uscinski, <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome: An Odyssey</i> , 46 Neurol. Med. Chir. 57 (2006)	3

W. Goldsmith & J. Plunkett, *A biomechanical analysis of the causes of traumatic brain injury in infants and children*, 25 Am. J. Forensic Med. Pathol. 199 (2005)..... 5
